# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3840318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARMATEC SURVIVABILITY CORP.	10/22/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	2040422 ONTARIO INC.
Street Address:	ONE NEWTON AVE.
Internal Address:	DA VINCI BUSINESS PARK
City:	DORCHESTER, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	NOL 1G4

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15030976

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)673-6784

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 519-673-5591

Email: sina@anissimoff.on.ca

ANISSIMOFF & ASSOCIATES **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 140 FULLARTON STREET Address Line 2: SUITE 101, TALBOT CENTRE

Address Line 4: LONDON, ONTARIO, CANADA N6A 5P2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AA0774
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH A. DAY
SIGNATURE:	/joseph a. day/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment\_2040422\_Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment 2040422 Signed#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038342 FRAME: 0135

503793671

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I,

ARMATEC SURVIVABILITY CORP., a corporation incorporated in the Province of Ontario, Canada, whose full post office address is Da Vinci Business Park, One Newton Avenue, Dorchester, Ontario, NoL 1G4, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") has made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/894,725 filed October 23, 2013, entitled "SURVIVABILITY CAPSULE FOR MILITARY VEHICLES" (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, **2040422 Ontario Inc.**, whose full post office address is Da Vinci Business Park, One Newton Avenue, Dorchester, Ontario, N0L 1G4, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on any or all of said Application(s) or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority to any or all of said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00). and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Application, and in and to the Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority to any of the Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world claiming priority to any of the Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made:

AND I hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may

be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND I hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

SIGNED at Dorchester, Ontario, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2014.

ARMATEC SURVIVABILITY CORP.

er: Karl Gorbard Pfister, Prosider

(I have authority to bind the corporation)

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED by the ASSIGNEE, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2014.

2040422 Ontario Inc.

Dor:

Karl Gerhard Pfister, President

(I have authority to bind the corporation.